spreading of lease incentives or minimum future uplifts over the length of the lease term for each
of the investment properties. The 2023 financial statements have been restated to take account
of this error and the consequential tax impact, which resulted in a decrease to Net Asset Value of
£1,058,000 with the Net Asset Value per Ordinary Share moving from 246.88p to 244.42p.

As a result of the restatement, the Group’s basic earnings per share increased from -55.22p to
-54.20p. There has been no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the
years ended 31 March 2024 and 2023.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group and Company financial
statements.

116 Value and Indexed Property Income Trust PLC • Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

24. Correction of errors continued

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Group
Impact of correction of error

Company
Impact of correction of error

As at 31 March 2022

As
previously
reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

As
restated
£’000

As
previously
reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

As
restated
£’000

Assets

Non current assets

Investment properties 155,838 (3,508) 152,330 155,838 (3,508) 152,330

Investments held at fair value
through profit or loss 26,871 –  26,871 27,071 – 27,071

182,709 (3,508) 179,201 182,909 (3,508) 179,401

Deferred tax asset 4,091 (1,502) 2,589 4,091 (1,502) 2,589

Receivables 2,238 3,696 5,934 2,238 3,696 5,934

189,038 (1,314) 187,724 189,238 (1,314) 187,924

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,153 – 5,153 4,953 – 4,953

Receivables 4,709 (188) 4,521 4,709 (188) 4,521

9,862 (188) 9,674 9,662 (188) 9,474

Total assets 198,900 (1,502) 197,398 198,900 (1,502) 197,398

Current liabilities

Payables (2,423) – (2,423) (2,423) – (2,423)

Total assets less
current liabilities 196,477 (1,502) 194,975 196,477 (1,502) 194,975

Non-current liabilities

Payables (2,854) – (2,854) (2,854) – (2,854)

Borrowings (56,723) – (56,723) (56,723) – (56,723)

(59,577) – (59,577) (59,577) – (59,577)

Net assets 136,900 (1,502) 135,398 136,900 (1,502) 135,398

Equity attributable
to equity shareholders

Called up share capital 4,555 – 4,555 4,555 – 4,555

Share premium 18,446 – 18,446 18,446 – 18,446

Retained earnings 113,899 (1,502) 112,397 113,899 (1,502) 112,397

Total equity 136,900 (1,502) 135,398 136,900 (1,502) 135,398

(i) Statement of financial position

117Value and Indexed Property Income Trust PLC • Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

24. Correction of errors continued

Group
Impact of correction of error

Company
Impact of correction of error

As at 31 March 2023

As
previously
reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

As
restated
£’000

As
previously
reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

As
restated
£’000

Assets

Non current assets

Investment properties 150,636 (3,581) 147,055 150,636 (3,581) 147,055

Investments held at fair value
through profit or loss – – – 200 – 200

150,636 (3,581) 147,055 150,836 (3,581) 147,255

Deferred tax asset 4,537 (1,058) 3,479 4,537 (1,058) 3,479

Receivables 2,366 3,843 6,209 2,366 3,843 6,209

157,539 (796) 156,743 157,739 (796) 156,943

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,273 – 2,273 2,073 – 2,073

Receivables 599 (262) 337 599 (262) 337

2,872 (262) 2,610 2,672 (262) 2,410

Total assets 160,411 (1,058) 159,353 160,411 (1,058) 159,353

Current liabilities

Payables (2,376) – (2,376) (2,376) – (2,376)

Total assets less
current liabilities 158,035 (1,058) 156,977 158,035 (1,058) 156,977

Non-current liabilities

Payables (2,845) – (2,845) (2,845) – (2,845)

Borrowings (49,000) – (49,000) (49,000) – (49,000)

(51,845) – (51,845) (51,845) – (51,845)

Net assets 106,190 (1,058) 105,132 106,190 (1,058) 105,132

Equity attributable
to equity shareholders

Called up share capital 4,555 – 4,555 4,555 – 4,555

Share premium 18,446 – 18,446 18,446 – 18,446

Retained earnings 83,189 (1,058) 82,131 83,189 (1,058) 82,131

Total equity 106,190 (1,058) 105,132 106,190 (1,058) 105,132

118 Value and Indexed Property Income Trust PLC • Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

24. Correction of errors continued

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Group
Impact of correction of error

Group
Impact of correction of error

As previously reported Adjustments

For the year ended
31 March 2023

Revenue
£’000

Capital
£’000

Total
£’000

Revenue
£’000

Capital
£’000

Total
£’000

Income

Rental income 8,358 – 8,358 (132) – (132)

Investment income 168 – 168 – – –

Other income 314 – 314 – – –

8,840 – 8,840 (132) – (132)

Gains and losses
on investments

Realised gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – 1,446 1,446 – – –

Unrealised (losses)/ gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – (24,695) (24,695) – 132 132

Total income 8,840 (23,249) (14,409) (132) 132 –

Expenses

Investment management fees (990) – (990) – – –

Other operating expenses (895) – (895) – – –

Finance costs (1,779) (6,269) (8,048) – – –

Total expenses (3,664) (6,269) (9,933) – – –

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 5,176 (29,518) (24,342) (132) 132 –

Taxation (979) 1,425 446 444 – 444

Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity
shareholders of parent company 4,197 (28,093) (23,896) 312 132 444

Earnings per
Ordinary Share (pence) 9.70 (64.92)  (55.22) 0.72 0.30 1.02

(ii) Statement of comprehensive income

119Value and Indexed Property Income Trust PLC • Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

24. Correction of errors continued

Group
Impact of correction of error

As restated

For the year ended
31 March 2023

Revenue
£’000

Capital
£’000

Total
£’000

Income

Rental income 8,226 – 8,226

Investment income 168 – 168

Other income 314 – 314

8,708 – 8,708

Gains and losses
on investments

Realised gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – 1,446 1,446

Unrealised (losses)/ gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – (24,563) (24,563)

Total income 8,708 (23,117) (14,409)

Expenses

Investment management fees (990) – (990)

Other operating expenses (895) – (895)

Finance costs (1,779) (6,269) (8,048)

Total expenses (3,664) (6,269) (9,933)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 5,044 (29,386) (24,342)

Taxation (535) 1,425 890

Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity
shareholders of parent company 4,509 (27,961) (23,452)

Earnings per
Ordinary Share (pence) 10.42 (64.62) (54.20)

120 Value and Indexed Property Income Trust PLC • Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

24. Correction of errors continued

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Company
Impact of correction of error

Company
Impact of correction of error

As previously reported Adjustments

For the year ended
31 March 2023

Revenue
£’000

Capital
£’000

Total
£’000

Revenue
£’000

Capital
£’000

Total
£’000

Income

Rental income 8,358 – 8,358 (132) – (132)

Investment income 168 – 168 – – –

Other income 314 – 314 – – –

8,840 – 8,840 (132) – (132)

Gains and losses
on investments

Realised gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – 1,446 1,446 – – –

Unrealised (losses)/ gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – (24,695) (24,695) – 132 132

Total income 8,840 (23,249) (14,409) (132) 132 –

Expenses

Investment management fees (990) – (990) – – –

Other operating expenses (895) – (895) – – –

Finance costs (1,779) (6,269) (8,048) – – –

Total expenses (3,664) (6,269) (9,933) – – –

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 5,176 (29,518) (24,342) (132) 132 –

Taxation (979) 1,425 446 444 – 444

Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity
shareholders of parent company 4,197 (28,093) (23,896) 312 132 444

Earnings per
Ordinary Share (pence) 9.70 (64.92)  (55.22) 0.72 0.30 1.02

121Value and Indexed Property Income Trust PLC • Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

24. Correction of errors continued

Company
Impact of correction of error

As restated

For the year ended
31 March 2023

Revenue
£’000

Capital
£’000

Total
£’000

Income

Rental income 8,226 – 8,226

Investment income 168 – 168

Other income 314 – 314

8,708 – 8,708

Gains and losses
on investments

Realised gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – 1,446 1,446

Unrealised (losses)/ gains on
held-at-fair-value investments
and investment properties – (24,563) (24,563)

Total income 8,708 (23,117) (14,409)

Expenses

Investment management fees (990) – (990)

Other operating expenses (895) – (895)

Finance costs (1,779) (6,269) (8,048)

Total expenses (3,664) (6,269) (9,933)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 5,044 (29,386) (24,342)

Taxation (535) 1,425 890

Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity
shareholders of parent company 4,509 (27,961) (23,452)

Earnings per
Ordinary Share (pence) 10.42 (64.62) (54.20)

122

Canterbury

Additional
Information

123

124 Value and Indexed Property Income Trust PLC • Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

PROPERTY RECORD OVER 37 YEARS

Total return

31 March

Rental income
£’000

Capital value
£’000

Running yield
%

VIP
%

MSCI UK
Quarterly
Property Index* %

2024 9,665 138,100 7.0 -1.8 -1.1

2023 9,338 150,500 6.2 -7.8 -13.0

2022 8,334 155,478 5.4 20.2 19.6

2021 5,152 80,550 6.4 2 1

2020 4,482 70,200 6.4 6 -1

2019 4,372 68,800 6.4 8 5

2018 4,329 68,700 6.3 11 10

2017 4,480 66,775 6.7 13 5

2016 3,940 55,125 7.2 10 11

2015 4,019 54,500 7.4 13 17